BILL

No. 89 of 1939.

An Act to Amend The Public Inquiries Act.

(Assented to

, 1939.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Public Inquiries Act Amendment Act, 1939."
- 2. The Public Inquiries Act, being chapter 26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is hereby amended as to section 3 by striking out subsection (2) and by substituting therefor the following:
- "(2) Whenever a judge is appointed as the commissioner or as one of several commissioners, the commissioner or commissioners so appointed shall have the same power of committal in respect of any contempts of such commissioner or commissioners as a judge of the Supreme Court has in respect of contempts of that Court."
- 3. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

EIGHTH SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

3 GEORGE VI

1939

BILL

An Act to Amend The Public Inquiries Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

Hon. Mr. Aberhart.

EDMONTON:
A. Shnitka, King's Printon